26th Annual Report 2018-19

(All amounts in INR lakhs, unless otherwise stated)
51  Change in Accounting Policy

The Company’s arrangements involve shipment of goods to a customer which is a distinct promise related to the
shipping service that give rise to a performance obligation as the control of the goods transfers to the customer
before shipment, but the Company has promised to ship the goods (or arrange for the goods to be shipped). Thus,
the customer contracts where the performance obligation include sale of product and shipping services, for goods
shipped but not reached destination as at reporting date the shipping revenue is recognised over the time of
shipping.
The following table presents the amounts by which each financial statement line item is affected in current year
ended March 31, 2019 by the application of Ind AS 115 as compared with the previous revenue recognition
requirements. Line items that have were not affected by the changes have not been included.

Balance Sheet (Extract)  As at Increase/ As at
March 31, 2019 (Decrease) March 31, 2019

(Without Adoption (As Reported)
of Ind AS 115)

Current Asset
Prepaid Expenses - 23.37 23.37
Total Assets - 23.37 23.37
Current Liabilities
Advance from customers 52.88 - 52.88
Deferred Income - 23.37 23.37
Total Liabilities 52.88 23.37 76.25
Net Assets/(liabilities) (52.88) - (52.88)

Statement of Profit and Loss (Extract)  Year Ended Increase/ Year Ended
March 31, 2019 (Decrease) March 31, 2019

(Without Adoption (As Reported)
of Ind AS 115)

Revenue from Contracts with Customers 56,834.59 508.53 57,343.12
Total Income 56,834.59 508.53 57,343.12
Expenses
Other Expenses 6,024.99 508.53 6,533.52
Total Expenses 6,024.99 508.53 6,533.52
Profit Before Tax 13,013.15 - 13,013.15
Profit for the Year 8,716.66 - 8,716.66
Other Comprehensive Income for the Year 7.76 - 7.76
Earnings per share of face value of Rs. 5
Basic (in Rs.) 19.23 - 19.23
Diluted (in Rs.) 19.23 - 19.23

52 Standards issued but not yet effective
Ind AS 116 Leases
MCA has issued Ind AS 116 Leases on March 30, 2019 effective from annual periods beginning on or after April 1,
2019. Ind AS 116 will supersede the existing Ind AS 17.

The new standard requires lessees to recognize most leases on their balance sheets. Lessees will have a single
accounting model for all leases, with two exemptions (low value assets and short term leases). Lessor accounting
is substantially unchanged as compared to existing Lease Standard Ind AS 17.  The standard removes the current

145

MAYUR UNIQUOTERS LIMITED
26th Annual Report 2018-19

[…]

26th Annual Report 2018-19

(All amounts in INR lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

51  Change in Accounting Policy

The Group’s arrangements involve shipment of goods to a customer which is a distinct promise related to the
shipping service that give rise to a performance obligation as the control of the goods transfers to the customer
before shipment, but the Group has promised to ship the goods (or arrange for the goods to be shipped). Thus, the
customer contracts where the performance obligation include sale of product and shipping services, for goods
shipped but not reached destination as at reporting date the shipping revenue is recognised over the time of
shipping.

The following table presents the amounts by which each financial statement line item is affected in current year
ended March 31, 2019 by the application of Ind AS 115 as compared with the previous revenue recognition
requirements. Line items that have were not affected by the changes have not been included.

Balance Sheet (Extract)  As at Increase/ As at
March 31, 2019 (Decrease) March 31, 2019

(Without Adoption (As Reported)
of Ind AS 115)

Current Asset
Prepaid Expenses - 23.37 23.37
Total Assets - 23.37 23.37
Current Liabilities
Advance from customers 169.73 - 169.73
Deferred Income - 23.37 23.37
Total Liabilities 169.73 23.37 193.10
Net Assets/(liabilities) (169.73) - (169.73)

Statement of Profit and Loss (Extract)  Year Ended Increase/ Year Ended
March 31, 2019 (Decrease) March 31, 2019

(Without Adoption (As Reported)
of Ind AS 115)

Revenue from Contracts with Customers 58,617.47 508.53 59,126.00
Total Income 58,617.47 508.53 59,126.00
Expenses
Other Expenses 6,911.02 508.53 7,419.55
Total Expenses 6,911.02 508.53 7,419.55
Profit Before Tax 13,209.68 - 13,209.68
Profit for the Year 8,958.77 - 8,958.77
Other Comprehensive Income for the Year (350.70) - (350.70)
Earnings per share of face value of Rs. 5
Basic (in Rs.) 19.76 - 19.76
Diluted (in Rs.) 19.76 - 19.76

210

MAYUR UNIQUOTERS LIMITED
26th Annual Report 2018-19

(All amounts in INR lakhs, unless otherwise stated)
52 Additional information, as required under schedule III of the Companies Act 2013, of entity consolidated as
subsidiary
Name of Company Net assets i.e. total Share in Share in Other Share in Total

assets minus total profit / (loss) comprehensive Comprehensive

liabilities income(OCI) income(CI)

As % of Amount As % of Amount As % of Amount As % of Amount

consolidated (Rs. In consolidated (Rs. In consolidated (Rs. In consolidated (Rs. In

net assets* lakhs) profit and lakhs) OCI* lakhs) CI* lakhs)

loss*

Parent Company

Mayur Uniquoters Ltd 97.26 52,295.39 93.44 8,716.66 (2.21) 7.76 97.18 8,724.42

 98.76 45,346.92 96.24 9,409.72 (6.37) 8.55 97.67 9,418.27

Subsidiary Company

Foreign

Mayur Uniquoters Corp. 3.40 1,826.03 6.39 595.67 6.39 (22.41) 6.39 573.26

1.24 567.42 3.76 367.67 106.37 (142.76) 2.33 224.91

Futura Textiles Inc. (0.66) (352.37) 0.17 16.01 95.82 (336.05) (3.56) (320.04)

- - - - - - - -

TOTAL 100.00 53769.05 100.00 9,328.34 100.00 (350.70) 100.00 8,977.64

100.00 45,914.34 100.00 9,777.39 100.00 (134.21) 100.00 9,643.18

Less: Adjustments arising

out of consolidation 1,972.06 369.57 - 369.57

949.47 85.52 - 85.52

TOTAL 51,796.99 8,958.77 (350.70) 8,608.07

44,964.87 9,691.87 (134.21) 9,557.66

* - Percentage has been determined before considering Group adjustments and inter Company eliminations.
Note: The amounts in italics represents previous year figures

53 Business combination

(a) Summary of acquisition

Value of purchase consideration , net assets acquired and goodwill are as follows:

i) Purchase consideration

Particulars As at date of acquisition
Cash paid 311.27
Total purchase consideration 311.27

ii) Assets and Liabilities recognized as a result of acquisitions are as follows:
Particulars As at date of acquisition
Property, plant and equipment 0.79
Inventories 787.08
Other current assets 772.15